

---

**Case No. 22-1394**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

CLARE E. MUNDELL,  
*Plaintiff – Appellee*

v.

ACADIA HOSPITAL CORPORATION,  
*Defendant – Appellant,*

EASTERN MAINE HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS,  
*Defendant*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
– IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Janna L. Gau, Esq.  
[jgau@eatonpeabody.com](mailto:jgau@eatonpeabody.com)  
Kady S. Huff, Esq.\*  
[khuff@eatonpeabody.com](mailto:khuff@eatonpeabody.com)  
Eaton Peabody  
80 Exchange Street  
P.O. Box 1210  
Bangor, Maine 04401  
207-947-0111  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Maine State Chamber of Commerce  
\*application for admission pending*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE MEPL WILL STIFLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN MAINE AND HAVE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES FOR MAINE EMPLOYERS .....	2
A. The Maine Legislature never intended the MEPL to be interpreted as a strict liability statute .....	8
B. Employers in Maine will be negatively impacted if they are prohibited from adapting to market conditions to attract qualified employees .....	10
C. The Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic exacerbates the impact of the District Court’s strict liability interpretation of the MEPL .....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS ASSESSMENT OF TREBLE DAMAGES FOR A PER SE VIOLATION OF THE MEPL .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Maine State Chamber of Commerce makes the following disclosures regarding its corporate status. Maine State Chamber of Commerce is a non-profit corporation. It has no parent corporation and, as a non-profit public benefit corporation, it has no shareholders.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartges v. Univ. of N.C. at Charlotte</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1312 (W.D.N.C. 1995) .....	7
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Brune v. BASF Corp.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. Ohio 1999) .....	7
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621 .....	6
<i>Engelmann v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 5616 (MBM), 1996 WL 76107 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1996) .....	7
<i>Jancey v. Sch. Comm. of Everett</i> , 421 Mass. 482, 658 N.E.2d 162 (1995) .....	4
<i>Me. Human Rights Comm'n v. Kennebec Water Power Co.</i> , 468 A.2d 307 (Me. 1983) .....	3, 4
<i>MaineToday Media, Inc. v. State</i> , 2013 ME 100, 82 A.3d 104 .....	6
<i>Merrilat v. Metal Spinners</i> , 470 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Mundell v. Acadia Hospital</i> , 2022 WL 375832 (D. Me. Feb. 8, 2022) .....	2
<i>Scamman v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223 .....	3
<i>Smallwood v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 95-5686, 1996 WL 490353 (6th Cir. Aug. 27, 1996) .....	7

*Sowell v. Alumina Ceramics, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2001) .....7

*State v. Dubois Livestock, Inc.*,  
2017 ME 223, 174 A.3d 308.....6

**Statutes, Codes and Rules**

F.R.App.P.29.....1

26 M.R.S. § 628 .....*passim*.

26 M.R.S. § 781 .....8

M.G.L. c. 149, § 105A .....3, 4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 206.....3

12-170 C.M.R. ch. 12.....8, 9

**Other Authorities**

*Census: Maine most Rural State*, Mainebiz (March 27, 2012),  
<https://www.mainebiz.biz/article/census-maine-most-rural-state> .....10

Research Brief, Maine Dep’t of Labor, *The Maine Labor Force—Aging and Slowly Growing* (May 2013), available at  
<https://www.maine.gov/labor/cwri/publications/pdf/MaineLaborForceAgingAndGrowingSlowly.pdf> .....11, 12

*Two Years In: Maine’s Labor Market Recovery from the Coronavirus Pandemic*,  
Maine Dep’t of Labor, available at  
[https://www.maine.gov/labor/cwri/blogs/Pandemic\\_Recovery.pdf](https://www.maine.gov/labor/cwri/blogs/Pandemic_Recovery.pdf).....12

*Governor Mills Announces New Maine Jobs & Recovery Plan Initiatives to Strengthen Maine’s Health Care Workforce in Face of COVID-19 Pandemic* (October 25, 2021), available at <https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/news/governor-mills-announces-new-maine-jobs-recovery-plan-initiatives-strengthen-maines-health> .....12

Christian Wade, *Maine has the third largest nursing shortage at long-term care facilities in the nation*, The Center Square (April 12, 2022), available at [https://www.thecentersquare.com/maine/report-maine-has-third-largest-nursing-shortage-at-long-term-care-facilities/article\\_70dc6a02-ba75-11ec-85bf-f7a4aeab1594.html](https://www.thecentersquare.com/maine/report-maine-has-third-largest-nursing-shortage-at-long-term-care-facilities/article_70dc6a02-ba75-11ec-85bf-f7a4aeab1594.html) .....13

Emily Bader, *Maine, with one of the Highest Cancer Rates in the Country, is Struggling to attract Oncologists*, Sun Journal (June 12, 2022) available at <https://www.pressherald.com/2022/06/12/maine-with-one-of-the-highest-cancer-rates-in-the-country-is-struggling-to-attract-oncologists/> .....13

Dustin Wlodkowski, *Maine Hospital Cuts Back Services Because of Staffing Shortages* (October 12, 2021), available at <https://www.necn.com/news/local/maine-hospital-cuts-back-services-because-of-staffing-shortages/2572252/> .....13

Nicole Ogrysko, *Maine businesses raise wages to retain workers, but still struggle to find new ones*, (February 8, 2022), Maine Public, <https://www.mainepublic.org/business-and-economy/2022-02-08/maine-businesses-raise-wages-to-retain-workers-but-still-struggle-to-find-new-ones> .....14
